

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made as of August 18, 2022 by and between the Palos Verdes Library District, herein referred to as "District," and Jennifer Addington herein referred to as "Employee". District and Employee shall be collectively referred to as the "parties."

RECITALS

- A. District desires to employ the services of Employee as, and Employee desires to accept employment as, District Director for the Palos Verdes Library District.
- B. The parties further desire to establish certain benefits and certain conditions of Employee's employment that are reflective of herposition.
- C. As used in this Agreement, the term "Board of Trustees" or "Board" shall mean the Board of Library Trustees of the Palos Verdes Library District.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

1) <u>Term of Employment</u>

- a) District agrees to employ Employee, and Employee agrees to accept continued employment, as its District Director effective July 1, 2022.
- b) Subject to the provisions of Paragraphs 2, 7 and 8 below, regarding atwill employment, this Agreement between District and Employee is for a term of three (3) years, through and including June 30, 2025.
- c) Subject to the provisions of Paragraphs 2, 7 and 8, below, regarding atwill employment, this Agreement may be renewed upon review and mutual consent of both parties by written notice sent in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this Agreement, and formal modification of this Agreement in accordance with Subparagraph 11.c of this Agreement.
- d) In the event that Employee is notified of termination by District with or without cause as defined in this Agreement, District may require that Employee immediately be relieved of all duties as District Director, or may allow Employee to continue to carry out her duties as District Director up to her date of termination. In the event that Employee is relieved of her duties as District Director, upon Employee's receipt of notice of termination, Employee shall not be permitted to

perform any additional services or work for District other than to turn over any District property, equipment and keys to the President of the Board.

2) At-Will Employment

- a) Employee and District agree that Employee is hired on an at-will basis, and holds her position with District at the pleasure of the Board of Trustees, and shall not have any property right in her job. Without modifying Employee's at-will status, procedures regarding termination from employment by either the District or Employee are set forth in Paragraphs 7 and 8 of this Agreement.
- b) The provision of any review or performance evaluation or meeting regarding performance goals (as outlined in Paragraph 4 of this Agreement), and/or the imposition of any discipline upon Employee, shall not in any manner convert Employee's status from that of an at-will employee to an employee with a property right in her job and/or who may only be terminated with notice and for cause.
- c) Employee's at-will status shall not be modified in any way without a formal modification of this Agreement in accordance with Subparagraph 11.c of this Agreement. By signing this Agreement, Employee certifies and acknowledges that she has read this Paragraph 2 regarding her at-will status, and acknowledges, understands and agrees to these terms.

3) <u>Duties</u>

- a) District hereby employs Employee as its Director, to have the authority, privileges, powers and responsibilities and to exercise such duties as described in "District Director Job Description", and any other duties assigned by the Board of Trustees. A true and correct copy of the District Director Job Description is attached hereto as "Exhibit 1 and 1A", and incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth in full.
- b) At all times while performing services for District under this Agreement, Employee shall report to, be supervised by, take direction from, and be responsible only to the Board of Library Trustees.

4) Performance and Evaluation

- a) Employee agrees to devote all of her professional time and efforts to the performance of her duties as the District Director. Employee with the knowledge and approval of the Board may engage in outside appearances and activities in the librarianship profession that will neither detract from her position nor create any conflict of interest for herself or the District.
- b) Within thirty (30) days after the end of each Fiscal Year, Employee will be provided a written evaluation by the Board of Trustees based upon the Job Description, goals established for the year and other relevant matters as determined in

the discretion of the Board of Trustees. This evaluation will be known as the Employee's "annual performance evaluation".

c) Within thirty (30) days after the beginning of each Fiscal Year, the Board of Trustees and Employee shall meet and mutually establish performance goals for the coming year. These performance goals shall be a principal, yet not exclusive, basis for Employee's subsequent performance evaluation.

5) <u>Compensation</u>

- a) For all services to be rendered by Employee in any capacity, including services as an officer, director, member of any committee or any other duties assigned by the District, the District agrees to pay Employee an annual salary of \$194,000.16 (\$8,083.34 per pay period) retroactive to July 1, 2022.
- b) Employee's salary will be paid semi-monthly with paydays falling on the 10th and 25th of each month. Payday on the 10th of the month covers hours worked from the 16th to the end of the previous month; payday on the 25th of the month covers hours worked from the 1st through the 15th of that month. When the 10th or 25th falls on Saturdays, Sundays, or holidays when District Libraries are closed, payday will fall on the preceding workday. Frequency of pay or the designated paydays may be changed at the discretion of the Board of Trustees if the policies governing paydays for other employees are modified to be other than as specified above.
- c) Employee's compensation may, at the sole discretion of the Board, be adjusted each July 1st during the term of this Agreement based on the employee's annual performance evaluation, surveys of compensation of comparable positions, the financial circumstances of the District, and other considerations.
- d) Employee's duties will involve expenditures of time in excess of eight (8) hours per day, forty (40) hours per week, and will also include time outside normal office hours, such as attendance at Board meetings, Board Committee meetings, and other committee meetings and events. Employee shall not be entitled to any additional compensation for such expenditures of time. Employee shall be exempt from FLSA or District-mandated paid overtime compensation, and will not receive overtime pay.

6) Benefits

a) During the term of this Agreement, Employee shall be entitled to the same benefits, but not any greater benefits, as are, from time to time, accorded to other non-represented District employees, with the exception of the additional benefits listed below. The current benefits for non-represented District employees are contained in the Palos Verdes Library District Non-Represented Confidential and Management Personnel Policies. With the exception of the additional benefits listed below, the Employee's entitlement to such "non-represented benefits" will be subject to any increases, decreases, modification, additions, and deletions that the District may from time to time impose on the non-represented District employees. If there is any conflict

between this Agreement (regarding benefits or otherwise) and any provision of the Non-Represented Confidential and Management Personnel Policies, this Agreement shall prevail, so long as it is still compliant with all applicable laws.

b) Additional benefits

- i) Subject to Board review and authorization, District shall pay Employee's fees for all professional memberships, conferences and continuing education expenses required to maintain professional designations.
- ii) District recognizes that Employee may incur certain expenses of a non-personal and job-related nature. District agrees to reimburse employee for reasonable expenses in accordance with PVLD's Non-Represented Confidential and Management Personnel Policies and for other reasonable expenses associated with unique functions of the Office of the Director, as deemed appropriate at the discretion of the Board.
- iii) District will provide Employee with a car allowance of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) per month.
- iv) District will provide Employee with a term life insurance benefit in the amount of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars (\$125,000.00).
- v) District will provide Employee with four (4) weeks paid vacation annually (160 hours). Vacation will accrue at a rate of 6.67 hours per pay period. Employee cannot accumulate more than three hundred twenty (320) hours of vacation. Accrual of vacation will cease anytime Employee's accumulated vacation balance reaches 320 hours. Accrual of vacation will recommence only when Employee's accumulated vacation balance again falls below 320 hours.

7) <u>Termination for Cause</u>

- a) District may terminate this Agreement at any time for cause, by a majority vote of the entire membership of the Board of Trustees.
- b) For the purposes of this Agreement, "for cause" shall mean conduct subject to criminal prosecution (whether or not such prosecution occurs), misappropriation of District funds, conviction of a criminal offense, abuse of drugs or alcohol affecting performance of the Employee's duties and responsibilities, repeated or protracted unexcused absence from the office and duties, failure to reasonably perform the duties of Director, or any conduct prohibited by Paragraph 11.b below.
- c) If District terminates Employee for cause under the provisions of this paragraph, Employee shall not be entitled to any further compensation, or severance pay, regardless of any remaining term under this Agreement. Further, in the event Employee is convicted of a crime involving an abuse of office or position, Employee shall reimburse the District for any paid leave or cash settlement (including

payment under this section), as provided by Government Code Sections 53243 - 53243.4.

d) As set forth in Paragraph 2 of this Agreement, Employee is an "at-will" employee and therefore has no property interest in her employment, and regardless of any personnel rule or similar rule to the contrary, has no administrative remedy to contest finding of cause and/or a decision to terminate based upon such finding. Use of the term "cause" in this Paragraph 7 is not intended by the parties to create any property interest or to otherwise modify Employee's at-will status with District.

8) Termination Without Cause

- a) District may terminate this Agreement at any time without cause, by a majority vote of the entire membership of the Board of Trustees, and upon thirty (30) days written notice to Employee. Employee may terminate this Agreement without cause upon sixty (60) days written notice to District. If Employee terminates this Agreement without cause, the District will have the option of requiring that Employee immediately be relieved of all duties, or allow Employee to carry out her duties up to her date of termination as set forth in Subparagraph 1.d of this Agreement.
- b) In the event Employee is terminated by the District without cause, Employee will be entitled to a cash payment in an amount equal to six (6) months of current annual salary, as defined in Subparagraph 5.a of this Agreement, calculated from the date of the notice of termination.
- c) Any other term of this Agreement notwithstanding, the maximum cash payment (settlement) that Employee may receive as a result of termination under this section shall not exceed the limitations provided in Government Code Sections 53260 53264, or other applicable law. Further, in the event Employee is convicted of a crime involving an abuse of office or position, Employee shall reimburse the District for any paid leave or cash settlement (including payment under this section), as provided by Government Code Sections 53243 53243.4.
- d) As set forth in Paragraph 2 of this Agreement, Employee is an "at-will" employee and therefore has no property interest in her employment, and regardless of any personnel rule or similar rule to the contrary, has no administrative remedy to contest any decision to terminate without cause under this Agreement. Provision for notice by District or Employee prior to termination under this Paragraph 8 is not intended by the Parties to create any property interest or to otherwise modify Employee's at-will status with District.

9) Notices

Any notices to be given by either party to the other must be effectuated in writing either by personal delivery or registered or certified mail, postage prepaid with return receipt requested. Notices shall be deemed effective on the second business day after mailing. Mailed notices shall be addressed as follows:

District:

Palos Verdes Library District

President, Board of Library Trustees

701 Silver Spur Road

Rolling Hills Estates, CA 90274

Employee:

Jennifer Addington

[Notices will be sent to Employee's address as set forth in the

Employment Record of Employee]

10) Effect of Waiver

The failure of either Party to insist on strict compliance with any terms, covenants or conditions of this Agreement by the other Party shall not be deemed a waiver of that term, covenant or condition, nor shall any waiver or relinquishment of any right or power at any one time or times, be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of that right or power for all or any other items.

11) General Provisions

- a) <u>Interpretation of Agreement.</u> The validity, construction and interpretation of this Agreement shall be governed by California law.
- b) Entire Agreement. The entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereunder is contained in this Agreement. It supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating to its subject matter. Each of the Parties represents that it is not relying, and has not relied, on any representation or statement made by any other party with respect to the facts involved in this Agreement or with regard to its rights or asserted rights with respect thereto. The foregoing notwithstanding, Employee acknowledges that, except as expressly provided in this Agreement, her employment is subject to District's generally applicable rules and policies pertaining to employment matters, including, without limitation, those addressing equal employment opportunity; prevention of unlawful harassment, discrimination and retaliation; violence in the workplace; drugs and alcohol; and use of telecommunications and computer equipment.
- c) <u>Modifications</u>. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by an agreement in writing executed by all of the Parties to this Agreement.
- d) <u>Benefit.</u> Except as expressly provided to the contrary, the provisions of this Agreement are solely for the benefit of the parties and not for the benefit of any other person or legal entity.

- Construction. This Agreement is deemed to have been prepared by e) each of the Parties hereto, and any uncertainty and ambiguity herein shall not be interpreted against the drafter, but rather, if such uncertainty or ambiguity exists, shall be interpreted according to the applicable rules of interpretation of contracts under the laws of the State of California.
- Headings and Titles. The headings, subheadings and numbering of the different paragraphs of this Agreement are inserted for convenience and for reference only and shall not be considered for any purpose in construing this Agreement.
- Severability. If any provision or portion of this Agreement is held to be unconstitutional, invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall be deemed severable and shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, t	is Agreement has been executed by each party and shall	be
effective as of	, 2022.	

PALOS VERDES LIBRARY DISTRICT

EMPLOYEE

By: Brian Campbell

President, Board of Library Trustees

District Director

Exhibit 1

Palos Verdes Library District District Director Position Description

Last Reviewed: August 2020

FLSA: Executive Exempt

PURPOSE

The District Director is the administrative head of the Library District under the direction and control of the publicly elected Board of Library Trustees. The District Director is responsible for the operation and continuous improvement of the Palos Verdes Library District (PVLD) to ensure the Library District remains responsive to the needs of the community and follows the highest standards of librarianship. The District Director's responsibilities include: operation of PVLD's three libraries (Malaga Cove, Miraleste, and Peninsula Center) and all management and administrative functions associated with PVLD operation; including, but not restricted to; annual and long range planning and budgeting; financial, legal, facilities, human resources management of staff and volunteers; community and public relations; administrative support; and staying informed of new developments in library management.

ESSENTIAL JOB DUTIES

Board of Trustees

Work with the Board as update as needed on the District's Mission Statement and Strategic Plan.

Work with the Board to establish goals, objectives and policies for the Library District.

Monitor legislative, legal, and other developments of significance to District operations, implement measures necessary to ensure compliance, and advise the Board with regard to the implications for PVLD. Communicate with Board on these matters as they arise, including between Board meetings, especially where there is possible exposure to litigation.

Monitor trends in library management and advise the Board regarding opportunities to enhance library services, programs, and operations.

Oversee administration of Board of Trustees business including attending monthly committee meetings, preparation and distribution of agendas, board packets, minutes, and

other official documents in compliance with the Brown Act and other relevant legislation and regulations.

Attend all meetings of the Board of Trustees unless excused by the Board.

Management and Leadership

Provide leadership to District staff and volunteers.

Supervise and oversee the duties and responsibilities of management and administrative staff. Ensure there are clear descriptions of staff positions including a non-discrimination statement, qualifications for employment and evaluation procedures. Follow the current American Library Association's Library Leadership and Management Association Competencies and ensure these principles are understood by the District management and staff. (Exhibit "A")

Develop multi-year financial and operational plans and forecasts including library service plans, asset replacement, capital plans, facilities management plans, and technology plans.

Develop and implement staffing plans to support achievement of PVLD's strategic goals and library service objectives. Develop succession strategies for key positions. Assess opportunities for outsourcing and make recommendations to the Board regarding outsourcing vs. in-house performance of the activities and functions that support District operations.

Participate in the collective bargaining process for the Library District. Recommend negotiation strategies, compensation and benefit proposals, and cost parameters to the Board of Trustees prior to the commencement of negotiations. Ensure that the Board of Trustees is informed regarding the progress of negotiations. Recommend labor contract provisions to the Board of Trustees for approval.

Ensure that PVLD has an effective volunteer program in cooperation with the Peninsula Friends of the Library. Identify opportunities to use volunteers to supplement staff resources. Develop policies and procedures for the recruitment, placement, training, management, and recognition of volunteers.

Public and Community Relations

Build a positive public image for the District with local government agencies and elected officials, community organizations, and the public, as well as the overall library community. Actively promote and market PVLD's services and programs.

Oversee media relations for the District and serve as PVLD's media spokesperson.

Represent PVLD in community and library organizations and associations.

Assist the Peninsula Friends of the Library in their mission to raise funds to support PVLD and to build community awareness and enthusiasm for PVLD services, programs, and needs.

QUALIFICATIONS GUIDELINES

Knowledge, Skills, and Abilities

Knowledge of the principles and practices of public and/or business management and administration.

Knowledge of the principles and practices of financial management including budget preparation and administration of contracts.

Knowledge of the principles and practices of employee and labor/union relations.

Knowledge of the principles and practices of librarianship.

Essential skills include strategic planning, governance and policy development, human resources management, conflict resolution, and collective bargaining.

Conflict resolution skills include helping individuals resolve conflict in a constructive manner and encouraging communication, collaboration and compromise.

Ability to communicate effectively with employees and stakeholders by conveying information clearly and efficiently and using active listening for consistent, mutual understanding.

Ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with the Board of Trustees, employees, volunteers, the Peninsula Friends of the Library, community leaders, and the public.

Ability to represent PVLD in community and professional organizations, meetings, and forums.

Ability to create a collaborative, high-performance workplace culture.

Ability to deliver excellent customer service.

Education and/or Experience

Any combination of training and experience that would provide the required knowledge, skills, and abilities is qualifying.

At least 5 years of broad management experience is required.

A Bachelor's Degree is required. An advanced degree in public or business administration and/or a degree in library/information science is desirable.

PHYSICAL DEMANDS AND WORK ENVIRONMENT

The physical demands and work environment characteristics described here are representative of those that must be met by a District Director to successfully perform the essential functions of this position or that a District Director encounters while performing the essential functions of this position. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable a District Director with disabilities to perform the essential functions.

The District Director is required to:

- · Work flexible schedules, including evenings, weekends, and holidays.
- Perform work in a normal office environment with occasional work performed at home or in community/remote locations.
- Communicate with library patrons, employees, volunteers, and community members and effectively exchange accurate information in these situations.
- Move to different locations within and across PVLD's facilities and travel to/from meetings and activities at remote locations.
- Prepare correspondence and documents.
- · Read and understand complex written material.
- Operate a variety of standard office equipment including computer, laptop and/or tablet computer, and telephone.

The District Director is not substantially exposed to adverse environmental conditions.

Exhibit A

Library Leaders and Management Association's 14 Foundational Competencies

Communication skills

Leaders effectively employ a wide range of well-developed verbal, non-verbal and written communication methods to interact with employees and stakeholders, conveying information clearly and efficiently and using active listening for consistent, mutual understanding.

Change management

Leaders provide an environment open to innovation and collaboration by ensuring continuous two-way communication, flexibility, and willingness to learn from mistakes made, and by providing the training necessary to make the change happen.

Team building (personnel)

Leaders unify a group of individuals behind a commonly-shared vision by using strong communication skills to encourage dedication to mutual accountability, investment in the team's goal and purpose, and support for success of the team and its members.

Collaboration and partnerships

Leaders work and encourage others to work in cooperation with others within the library as well as with other organizations in order to achieve a common goal. Leaders look for ways to strengthen the role of the library in the community by seeking out opportunities to work with others in a mutually beneficial way, engaging stakeholders, and building relationships.

Emotional intelligence

Leaders are effective in understanding and improving the way they perceive and manage their own and other people's emotions, applying concepts such as self-awareness, self-regulation, motivation, empathy, and social skills to inform interpersonal interactions.

Problem solving

Leaders solve problems – taking proactive measures to avoid conflicts and address issues when they arise, and guiding employees to find appropriate information that allows them to generate and evaluate a diverse set of alternative solutions – to prevent issues from escalating and to encourage employees' abilities to do the same.

Evidence-based decision making

Leaders make use of research derived from trials, literature reviews, or other activities that provides objective information on issues of concern in order to help determine whether a particular policy or program will work at their organization and to demonstrate its effectiveness.

Conflict resolution (personnel)

Leaders support differences of opinion, and help individuals resolve conflict in a constructive manner when it threatens to become counterproductive to the organization's mission and strategic goals, encouraging communication, collaboration and compromise.

Budget creation and presentation

Leaders create budgets that consider the needs of the department or organization, incorporating the input of team members, and reflecting the institutional mission and priorities, and then communicate the value of library services to stakeholders, presenting qualitative and quantitative data to making a case for their proposed budget.

Forward thinking

Leaders maintain an understanding of important trends and developments in the library landscape, and use that understanding to position their library to take advantage of opportunities as they arise, moving the library forward from a position of strength.

Critical thinking

Leaders apply critical thinking — which implies a high level of understanding, the ability to break a problem down into its constituent parts, and the skills to effectively analyze and assess the issues — to their libraries' challenges to identify and implement solutions.

Ethics

Leaders use ethics in the process of deciding what should be done, reflecting on the reasons for a proposed course of action that takes into account the organization's decision-making process, its system of production and maintenance, and its culture and values, with the goal of bringing forth the resources so that people can make better decisions.

Project management

Leaders take deliberate steps to execute, monitor, analyze, and report on the progress of a work group charged with the creation of a unique product, service or result in order to deliver the ontime/on-budget results, learning and integration that the project and its stakeholders require.

Marketing and advocacy

A leader collaboratively creates key activities and goals of the organization and aggressively seeks out opportunities to communicate the goals with both internal and external constituencies.

Equity and Inclusion

In addition to the above, PVLD believes a leader actively promotes equity and diversity in the workplace and has no tolerance for harassment of any kind.